



\$~32

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 1160/2025, CRL.M.(BAIL) 1749/2025

AZAD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Shiv Chopra and Ms. Surbhi
Arora, Advocates.

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State with
SI Pawan P.S. V.K. South.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

19.08.2025

CRL.M.A. 24362/2025 (Seeking Exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to just exceptions.
2. The Application stands disposed of.

CRL.A. 1160/2025

3. A Criminal Appeal under Section 415(2) read with Section 528 of the Bhartiya Nagrik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 has been filed on behalf of the Appellant against the Judgment and Order on Sentence dated 19.10.2024 and 16.05.2025 respectively passed by learned D&SJ, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi in SC No.334/2021 FIR No.126/2018 under Section 307 IPC registered at Police Station Vasant Kunj (South).
4. Learned APP for State appears on advance Notice



5. Reply/written submission be filed within four weeks.
6. E-TCR be summoned before the next date of hearing.
7. List for arguments on 06.11.2025.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J

AUGUST 19, 2025/va