



\$~78

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1160/2025**

AZAD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Ashutosh Upadhyay, Mr. Sushil Kumar, Mr. Abhishek Saxena and Mr. U. M. Tripathi, Advocates

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA

ORDER

%

10.10.2025

CRL.M.(BAIL) 2070/2025 (under Section 430 of BNSS read with Section 528 BNSS on behalf of the Appellant seeking Suspension of Sentence and grant of Interim Bail)

1. An Application has been filed on behalf of the Appellant for Suspension of Sentence and for grant of Interim Bail for three months on account of demise of his wife in the morning of 09.10.2025 at their native village in Farukhabad, U.P.
2. Learned APP for State appears on advance Notice and submits that the factum of death of the wife of Appellant stands verified.
3. In view of the submissions made, the Sentence of the Appellant is suspended and Interim Bail is granted to him for a period of three weeks, from the date of his release upon his furnishing a personal bond in the sum of Rs.25,000/- and one surety of the like amount, before the Jail Superintendent/Trial Court for acceptance of the Bail Bond to the satisfaction



of the Jail Superintendent, and further subject to the following conditions:-

- a) Applicant shall provide his mobile number and also the mobile number of his wife/surety to the IO concerned, both of which shall be kept in working condition at all times and he shall not change the mobile numbers without prior intimation to the Investigating Officer concerned;
 - b) Applicant shall not indulge in any criminal activity and shall not communicate with or come in contact with the witnesses.
 - c) Applicant shall not stay near the complainant and shall not threaten the complainant and other witnesses in any manner.
4. Upon expiry of period of three weeks, as stated above, the Applicant shall surrender before the concerned Jail Superintendent.
 5. The Application stands disposed of.
 6. The copy of the Order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent.
 7. The Application is allowed and disposed of accordingly.
- CRL.A. 1160/2025**
8. E-TCR be summoned before the next date of hearing.
 9. List on 06.11.2025, the date already fixed.

NEENA BANSAL KRISHNA, J.

OCTOBER 10, 2025

va