



\$~45

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 1160/2025**

AZAD

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Shiv Chopra, Advocate
(DHCLSC) with Mr. Shravan Pandey
and Ms. Shivani Kaushik, Advocates

versus

STATE (NCT OF DELHI)

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Utkarsh, APP for the State.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA

ORDER

% **27.04.2026**

CRL.M.A. 13135/2026

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

2. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 13134/2026

3. The present application has been filed under Section 528 of the the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023 seeking modification of order dated 21.01.2026 and to release the appellant/accused on furnishing personal bond only without any



surety to the satisfaction of the Jail Superintendent concerned.

4. The application is opposed by the learned Additional Public Prosecutor (APP).

5. Heard both sides.

6. The appellant/accused has been convicted for the offence punishable under Section 307 IPC. It is submitted by the learned APP that the appellant has no criminal antecedents.

7. For the reasons stated in the application and in the interest of justice, the order 21.01.2026 is modified to the extent that the sentence shall stand suspended on execution of a personal bond of ₹15,000/- with one solvent surety for the like amount to the satisfaction of the trial court. All other bail conditions shall remain same as per order dated 21.01.2026.

8. The application stands disposed of.

CRL.A. 1160/2025

9. List on 07.09.2026.

CHANDRASEKHARAN SUDHA, J

APRIL 27, 2026/rs